wiring is also selected as a parameter, because the current lengths are based on the 3D model. It is

likely that the routing of the cabling in practise will differ due to practical reasons, more bends and

no straight cabling. Emissivity of the foil around the survival units is also a test parameter, because

IR emissivity values of materials are the input values for ESATAN-TMS to define the optical

properties of materials. However it is more intuitively that the material’s absorptivity determines

how well a material heats up, because emissivity specifies only how well a real body radiates

energy as compared with a black body. As explained in Chapter 2, paragraph 2.2.4 “Algebraic

solution of multi-surface enclosure problems of grey bodies”, yields Kirchhoff’s law 𝛼𝑇,𝜆 = 𝜀𝑇,𝜆

for ESATAN-TMS simulations. So the specified emissivity value for IR wavelengths in

ESATAN-TMS is equal to the absorptivity at the IR spectrum of the defined optical properties of

a certain material. There are 12 different parameters screened for this analysis (see table 10).

Table 10: 12 test parameters for the sensitivity analysis

Parameter Initial value Input value Source

Case 1 Case 2 Case 3 Case 4

Pyrogel emissivity

[-]
0,15 0,12 (-20%) 0,135 (-10%) 0,12 (+10%) 0,12 (+20%) [40]

Pyrogel density

[kg/m³]
200 160 (-20%) 180 (-10%) 220 (+10%) 240 (+20%) [40]

Pyrogel specific

heat [J/kg.K]
1046,7 837,36 (-20%) 942,03 (-10%) 1151,37 (+10%) 1465,38 (+20%) [41]

Pyrogel

conductivity

[W/m.K]

0,02 (T = 0°C)

0,023 (T = 100°C)

0,028 (T = 200°C)

0,035 (T = 300°C)

0,046 (T = 400°C)

0,064 (T = 500°C)

0,089 (T = 600°C)

0,016 (-20%)

0,018

0,022

0,028

0,037

0,051

0,071

0,018 (-10%)

0,021

0,025

0,032

0,041

0,058

0,080

0,022 (+10%)

0,025

0,031

0,039

0,051

0,070

0,098

0,024 (+20%)

0,028

0,034

0,042

0,055

0,077

0,117

[40]

Low emissivity

foil coated SU [-]
Low 0,05 ɛ foil in-

and outside (High

polished Al-foil)

Low 0,05 ɛ foil

in- and outside

SU

No low 0,05 ɛ

foil in- and

outside SU

 [42]

101

Chapter 8. Uncertainty analysis re-entry

Titanium

(sintered) specific

heat [J/kg.K]

580,3 464,2 (-20%) 522,3 (-10%) 638,3 (+10%) 696,4  (+20%) [43]

Titanium

conductivity (3D-

printed) [W/m.K]

16 12,8 (-20%) 14,4 (-10%) 17,6 (+10%) 19,2 (+20%) [44]

Thickness of

pyrogel [mm]

Front/ back 7,5

Side 12,5
-2mm -1mm +1mm +2mm

Thickness of

fiberfrax [mm]
3 2,4 (-20%) 2,7 (-10%) 3,3 (+10%) 3,6 (+20%)

Thickness of the

ceramics

sidepanels [mm]

2 1,6 (-20%) 1,8 (-10%) 2,2 (+10%) 2,4 (+20%)

Length of the

wiring [m]
linitial linitial -40% linitial -20% linitial +20% linitial +40%

Soldering

conductivity

[W/K]

GLinitial GLinitial -20% GLinitial -10% GLinitial +10% GLinitial +20%

Cases 2 and 3 are respectively the low (-) and high (+) levels for a certain screened parameter.

Most parameters also have a case 1 and 4, which are respectively the extra low (--) and extra high

(++) test levels. The property variations due to temperature changes, manufacturing tolerances,

imperfections,… all affect the input value of the 12 listed design parameters. In order to account